

# City of Port Moody

## Bylaw No. 3469

A Bylaw to amend the City of Port Moody Official Community Plan Bylaw, 2014, No. 2955 to allow for an increase in the number of storeys permitted and revise policy wording for property at 3180-3190 St. Johns Street and 81-89 Moray Street.

The Council of the City of Port Moody enacts as follows:

- 1. Citation
  - This Bylaw may be cited as "City of Port Moody Official Community Plan Bylaw, 2014, No. 2955, Amendment Bylaw No. 37, 2024, No. 3469 (3180-3190 St. Johns Street and 81-89 Moray Street)".

## 2. Amendment

- 2.1 The City of Port Moody Official Community Plan, section 15.5.7 is amended by rewording Policy 5 as follows:
  - "5. The properties in the 3200-Block of the north side of St. Johns Street are designated as Mixed Use – Inlet Centre which envisions a mix of commercial and residential uses in a building form not to exceed 12 storeys.".
- 2.2 The City of Port Moody Official Community Plan is amended by adding the following as Policy 6 and renumbering the remaining policies accordingly:
  - "6. The property at 3180/3190 St. Johns Street and 81-89 Moray Street is designated as Mixed Use – Inlet Centre which envisions a mix of residential, institutional and commercial uses in a building form not to exceed 16 storeys.".
- 2.3 City of Port Moody Official Community Plan Map 11 Evergreen Line Sub-Areas in Schedule "A" of City of Port Moody Official Community Plan Bylaw, 2014, No. 2955 is amended as indicated on Map 11 Evergreen Line Sub-Areas Map, attached to this bylaw as Schedule A, and on Detail Map attached to this Bylaw as Schedule B, to change the proposed number of storeys for the following property from six to up to a maximum residential tower height of 16 storeys:

LOT 3, DISTRICT LOT 235, GROUP 1 NEW WESTMINSTER DISTRICT PLAN 36030, EXCEPT PLANS 71041 AND EPP 1930

PID: 003-014-207

### 3. Attachments and Schedules

- 3.1 The following schedules are attached to and form part of this Bylaw:
  - Schedule A Map 11 Evergreen Line Sub-Areas Map
  - Schedule B Detail Map

### 4. Severability

4.1 If a portion of this Bylaw is found invalid by a court, it will be severed, and the remainder of the Bylaw will remain in effect.

**Read a first time** this <u>24<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>September</u>, 2024.

Read a second time this <u>24<sup>th</sup></u> day of <u>September</u>, 2024.

Public Hearing held this day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2024.

Read a third time this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2024.

Adopted this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_.

M. Lahti Mayor S. Lam City Clerk

I hereby certify that the above is a true copy of Bylaw No. 3469 of the City of Port Moody.

S. Lam City Clerk		



